R

Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Loyds Careco UK Limited 05296598
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Diviston, 3237 of 2010
Companies Court
(full name of court)
(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and Daniel R W Smith Dawvid J Dunckley
address(es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP

administrator(s)

30 Finsbury Square
London
EC2P 2YU

30 Finsbury Square
London
EC2P 2YU

joint admirustrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

{b) Insert date

{b) 7 September 2013 (

(b} 6 &ﬂarch 6014

Signed \ A M

Joint Administrator ¥

Dated 4 Apnl 2014

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact Caniel R W Smith
information in the box opposite but if Grant Thornton UK LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 30 Finsbury Square
contact you If there 1s a query on the London

form EC2P 2YU

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the
public record

020 7184 4300

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

08/04/2014
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




S

° Grant Thornton

13

Our Ref DRS/P AM/KIM/EZF/1LO0168B/

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorgandisation |
Grant Thoraton UK LLP

4 Hardman Square

Sponingfalds

Manchester M3 3E8 ‘

T +44 {01161 953 6900 |
F +44 [0)161 953 6405
www grant-thornton co &

Dear Surs

Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited, Churchill Court Propco Limited,
Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited, Loyds Propco Holdco Limited, Crown
Albany Care Limited, Chiltern Care Holdings Limited, Loyds Propco
No. 1 Limited, Loyds Propco No. 2 Limited,

Loyds Careco UK Limited

AH in Administration (together “the Group™)

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court: Cases
3238, 3246, 3252, 3251, 3243, 3247, 3242, 3249 & 3237 of 2010

Introduction

Following my appomtment as joint admimstrator of the Group with Dantel Smith by the
security trustee, The Royal Bank of Scotland ple (RBS), acting on behalf of the Senior
Lenders on 19 Apnl 2010, I now report on the progress of the administrations to

6 March 2014 and attach:

¢ Appendix A, statutory mnformation in respect of the Group compantes

» Appendix B, Form 2.24B, together with an account of our receipts and payments for the
period from 7 September 2013 to 6 March 2014 and also for the whole administration o
date

* Appendix C, supporung informatton 1n respect of our analysts of ume costs

* Appendin D, an analysts of our time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency |
Practice 9

e Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to credstors' rights to ‘
request addinonal informauon from the administrator (Rule 2 48A)

¢ Appendix F, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nights to
challenge the administrator’s remuneration or expenses, if excessive (Rule 2.109)

Please note that we are both authonised by The Insolvency Pracutioners Associahon to act as
msals ency practittoners

In accordance with paragraph 100{2) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functions of the administrators arc 1o be exercised by any or all of them

Chartersd Accountants.

B5imbes 4 m within Grant Tharmaon ksmadonat Lad

Grand Thommion UK LLP o a i Tebiity prvaoaig rogriened 7 England and ¥ alox: He QG742 Regrsiered offce: Grand Thorton House, Mencn Skest, Eusion Square, Loodon NW 1 5P
Al cf merbarsis vallabie krom cuf ragisered ofice:

Grand Tharnion UK LAP o stherssed and regutaled by $w Finaocal Servicws Aullasity ki iwesiment bunness

At of portoanot pormeied by Grant Thosnion to eccepd ] addl he i beckos iy b inkpocied A e abow tXess




N

2.2

23

24

25

2.6

27

210

Progress report
‘The parent company of the Group 1s Loyds Nursing 1 lomes UK Limtted, whuch has the
following subsidiary companies (either directly or indirectly)

Churchill Court Propco Limited
Loyds Crown Chiltem Limated
Loyds Propce Holdeo Limited
Crown Albany Care Limited
Chiltern Carc Holdings Limited
Loyds Propeo No 1 Limited
Loyds Propco No 2 Limuted
Loyds Careco UK Limited

At the date of our appotntment, the Group held a freehold property portfolio. Since our
appoimtment, three homes have been sold leaving a current portfolio of 61 homes which are
leased to third party operators

To facihitate the sale of the portfolio the propernes were transferred to newly formed
subsidiary companies immediately following our appomtment. These subsidiary companies
ate subject to inter-company interest bearing loan arrangements in respect of the
constderation for the transferred properties

The Jomnt Admnsstrators have continued to collect rents duc from the properties within the
subsichary compames. To date, ¢ £40 mullton has been collected

Foliowing our appomtment in 2010, we comnmenced a marketing pentod during which a
number of mterested parties were rdentified for the Group's asscts.

However, at that ume, 51 homes were leased 10 Southeen Cross Care Homes ple (SCG)
During this initial markettng process i 2010, 1t became clear that the finandal struation of
SCG was ctitical, resulting m material uncertamnty as to their ability to continue trading

As a result of this uncertainty, none of the mterested partics were prepared to proceed with a
purchase at a value that we considered acceptable.

As documented 1n my previous progress reports, the financial position of SCG worsened to
such an extent that they embarked on a solvent wind-down of thewr business. As part of this
proceduse all care homes were returned to landlords

Accordingly, I arranged for Four Seasons to take over the operation of the SCG homes from
1 November 2011 Four Seasons are now the tenant 1n all but 2 of the homes

For the former SCG homes transttioned to Four Seasons, we have agreed a rent level which
1s hinked to the performance of the homes for the first five years of the agreement. At the
end of the fifth year, we have the option of fixing the rent at a certamn level, the formula for
which has been agreed.




3.2

33

34

42

5.2

53

54

55

Future Strategy

During the second quarter of 2013, we discussed the strategy for the portfolio with the Sentor
Lenders  Following these discussions, we commenced a markeung process to investigate the
appetite of purchasers for the portfolio.

Dunng ths process, we have approached a number of parties whom we considered may be
mnterested 1n purchasing the portfolia

A number of offers were received followang this process however after discussions with the
Sentor Lenders, no offer was accepted and we have currently discontinued the marketing
process.

A number of the lenders who held the senior debt have recently sold thewr posinons We have
not yet recetved an indicanon from the new Semior Lender syndicate as to their preferred
strategy for the portfoho moving forward

Funding of the Administrations
At the ume of the appointments, the Senior Lenders executed a funding agreement to meet
the costs of the administrations These funds were to reimburscd from asset realisations

Followtng the sale of certain semor lenders debt detatled 1 paragraph 3 4, we are currently
agreetng the basis of the future funding of the Administrations

Assets and Liabilities
The directors wete requested to prepate a Statement of Affairs for the compantes within the
Group which. were 11 adminustration, but have not done so

At the tme of our appomntment the Group's principal asset was t1s investments in [Frechold
properties, which are the subject of fixed charges 1n favour of the Group's Lenders

Floating chatge realisauons to date total £7,400, bemng £5,769 cash at bank, £1,588 msurance

refund and interest of £43  On present mformation 1t 1s unlikely that there will be any further
floating charpe realisations and accordmgly it 1s unlikely that there will be a distribution to the
unsccured creditors in accordance with Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

Other assets noted In the companies’ balance sheets

Accounts have been prepared to the date of the appomtments and these idenufy that the sum
due to Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited in cespect of the inter-company debtors at the
tme of appointment was £193m. Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited has also mvested 1n
the substdiary companies via 1ts shareholdings The book value of the shares was £5 2m.

These sums primarily represent the funds transferred to the property owning companies to
fund the property acquisitons The realisaions of the inter-company debt 1s dependent upon
the reabisations of the freehold property held by the property owning companies



56

57

58

59

510

62

6.3

Liabilitles

Secured Creditors

RBS act as secunty trustee for the secured group of Lenders and hold valid fixed and floaung
charges dated 29 September 2005. The security 1s cross-collaterahsed over the assets of all of
the companies within the Group  The total exposure at the time of appointment was

£192 4m, split into vanous tranches As disclosed in the receipts and payments accounts at
Appendix B, . £36.2 milhon has been distnbuted te the Sentor Lenders n payment of capatal
and interest

Praferential Creditors
There were no known preferential creditors as at the date of the appomiments

Unsecured Creditors
The principal unsecured liabilittes, at the date of the appomtments, as shown 1n the Group's
accounts were as follows-

Arazim Investments Limated £14 6m

Braxton | loldings Limuted £25 8m

Owing 1o the level of indebtedness of the Group to the Secured Lenders, there will be
msufficent funds to enable a distribution to be patd to the unscenred creditors

In additton, due to there being no sigmficant floating charge assets, there will be no
prescribed part of floating charge asscts to be set aside for the benefit of unsecured creditors
under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986.

Extension of the administrations

Pursuant to paragraph 76{2)(b) of schedule B1, an 1mmual request was made to the Secured
Lender for a 6 month extension of my term of office as admmistrator of the Group This was
agreed by the Lenders giving a revised date of automanc termunauon of 18 October 2011,

A further extension of 24 months was then granted by the Court, giving a revised date for
autornatic termmation of 18 October 2013

A Further extension of 12 months was then granted by the Coutt last year, gaving a revised
date for automatic termination of 18 October 2014

Joint administrators' remuneration and expenses

As previously advised, where a meeting of creditors has not been convened and a creditors
committee has not been formed, the approval of our remunerabion will be provided by the
Senior Lenders. Qur fees for acting as joint admunistrators have been fixed by reference to
time costs incurred by the administrators and their staff in awending to mateers ansing 1n the
admunistratton

Gaven the close interaction berween all of the entities over which we have been appomted, we
have agreed with the Secured Lenders that our fees will be constdered on a Group basts. We
have therefore reported on a consolidated basts for the purpose of this report




7.3

7.4

75

7.6

1.7

78

Total consolidated tme costs for these admintstrations as a whole are £2,624,78% which
represents 6,708 hours at an average hourly rate of £391 27 Of thus amount, £1,935,747 has
been billed and paid with the authonity of the Secured Creditors  The remaining £689,042 of
time costs remain unpaid.

Given the mechanics of the funding agreement that we have with the Secured Lendcrs, the
level of payments in our recapts and payments accounts in Appendix B does not fully reflect
the full amount of the fees patd as there 1s a lag as costs are only recognised 1n our receipts
and payments account when reclaimed by Secured Lenders as Enforcement Costs.

A summary of our ime costs for the six month period and for the administrabions to date are
mcluded at Appendix C together with background information 1n respect of our time costs.

Further background informatton regarding the fees of admunistrators can be found at

www insolvency-practitioners.org.uk (navigate via ‘Regulanion and Guidance’ to ‘Creditors
Gudes to Fees) Alternatively, we will supply this information by post on request 'Time 15
charged in 6 minute units

In addion to the above Grant Thormton UK LLP Corporate Finance was pard £300,000 in
2010 for the work camed out during the matrketing process at that time. A further £300,000
has been invotced by Grant Thornton UK LLP Corporate Fmance for the work they have
carried out in 2013 but thts amount remains unpaid

These costs are in addition to our imecosts detatled in Section 7 3 and have been anthorised
by the Senior Lenders

Contact details
Please contact Jon Deverick ng@g&gm or 0207 728 2499) if you have any

queries in respect of the above

Yougs fatthfully

int Administrator
Enc

‘The affairs, bustness and property of the Group ar betng managed by Dansd Smuth and David Dunchley,
appanted as jomt gdounsstrators on 19 Apal 2010 and 3 February 2071 respectvely

=




Appendix A

Statutory Information

uTe y [

Rl L R TR €

Jxudtyary |
2 wimiy

SMYEL AU [ G L]
1T WTYS SEAREO kKKK LR

swr]
3} sousy] | Buany rpaer]

VAL Jz.y L wopo |
“samnbn, Linepan | g

BTy |
sy uaq §
samngy |

s sy (]

VF i axegs unapuo |

panus |
N s3way ey e

TAL R )] Bopuo]]
arcnby, wqan oy

_h-..rqﬁu ~
.-._EC_ juRdd
Ry |
33wy

1F 1= srmys wmapso ot

PPUAT] 00| | SLEAH 0]

T Ay ¢
uopiro] anenbx, ungan | 1)

ULNE v»m
-;—#—J—C: ﬂua -_
INAIIPNY |
»opa sy, )

1917 1o asmp o 1]

PATLD | WRR]_) B N ) SPaor)

AATAT )
uopuor | ‘arenhg D o,

Lt Bl |

pudes 2wy panss]

aployareg

2ap))0 parsinBayy

HRIL MUSUN o $100Z Y2 4] g ueng | g7 SAGL AIUIRICT LT wonerodionu Jo Ar()
BEE96TEN STogorey LTITLAED TeLeaTt 1aqunn pasfay
pasmun]
o o3 RUT o o] 0adi Ao
paymmy y) e3auv) sphof]  panuney g o vadory sphoq] pasmn | o ovdosg spéo] s8hurprogg areg mrmm) &)
uaT )| uoTry 1) HEFEY) | o) | ue |
uu_.u:dm:— I ..-.Jﬁ_ 4 su—.ﬂnﬁ:_ U] SpuTof | Ba0) | .—u_ﬁﬂdc: En— am .—u_iuﬁ:a.—_ ROG ._
aAmAY3Y | SRy 1| supampy | SmuaRpag “f smayssy ]
1op wwnyy sapusamyy | sysoamy [3 a3 $ vunpy, I nun)y s
1f reamp wnapin gy w sy cn._,..”,_..“”.”w 1F mans amnpeo [ogc) 1F e amp unspuo | 1F e aump Gaan | [eadea asmys panssy
LU | LSO U YW ) SFRALF uo LIOIT™) S —uE_.._h.._ —.H.E [ 0] WO, f ¢
e § usany ) ) Spar pomus | N ) Sy oY sotop S spiorf] 37 ssmopy Wassnpg vpacr) posua-] utucug IproqaTEyg
IAE 4D 1 vupoer VAL dT7).3 vy RIS AT JTY] T EH SE———
“asenbe, uUngRR] i by ungsmjog|  wopuorp ammby, Dngaa | vopuory ‘assobe wngampog|  wopuorp ey, ungs | og
865 Hguid0) §T) S e 2T cang nf 62 Ging BV oy HT BQUSAON 6| woneiodioont jo Negg
T GRETLLEN MLEGESO (LT BLMKELH saquuu puaisiBay
- Py parpoer) Py
un Aurqy ua an 03pjol 0adol, Kuedus
BN 100 FURAY BALLPAVINT 0INOH 03c0id AT wapgy wmory sphory|  oadoag umod mINS) 1) o Fujmyy spioy i




o —. e e —— e s — i e

Appendix B
Form 2.24B - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited

Rule 2.47 Form 2.248
The Insolvency Act 1886
Administrator’s progress report
Nama of Company Compartty nurnbay
Loyda Nursing Homes UK Linited 03550178
In the Court case number
High Court of Jusioa, Chancery Division, 3238 of 2010
Compames Court
{full adme of Sooxt)
{a) Waent hdl We (3}
aanadn) and Daniet R W Smith David J Dunchley
addrewsies) of Grant Thomion UK LLP Grant Thoraton LHCLLP
administator(s) 30 Fingbury Squaro 30 Finsbury Square
London Londen
EC2ZP 2YU) EC2P 2YV

agmiustators of the sbove company attach a progress repont for the penod

F !l Tp
(b} tnant dawe {b) 7 September 2013 N@}Blﬁ\a&chmu
Signed \J
Joint Ackwimstraior >
Datea 4 Aprtl 2014

—_—




Appendix B
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to 06 March 2014

Period from Perod from
07/069/13 to 06/03/14 19/04/10 t0 06/03/14

RECFEIPTS £ £
Loan - Loyds Propco No 1 Larnuted 2,893,288 03 19,970,082 70
Loan - Loyds Propco No 2 Limited 331,745 89 1,616,085 55
Loan - Churchill Court Propco Limited 58.439.14 353,27982
Loan - Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited 79,531 71 902,902 07
Interest - Loyds Propco No | Linited 1,154,547 97 11,791,813.36
Interest - Loyds Propco No 2 Limited 162,403 97 1,027,010 90
Interest - Churchil Court Propco Lirmted 30,925 74 233,635.93
Interest - Loyds Crown Chiltem Linuted 4914831 430,975 60
Insurance refund 1,588.02 1,588 02
Cash at Bank - 5,769 09
Bank Intcrest 213 40.38
4,761,620 90 36,333,183 42
PAYMENTS
Joint Administrators’ Fees - 47,424.08
Legal Fees . 42,675.79
Law Debenture - 4,466.67
Statutory Advertismg - 9071
Professional Fees - 383333
imecoverable VAT (032) 17,733 44
Bank fees 200 50200
Capital - Senior Lenders 3,145977 72 20,826,849 73
Capital - Hedge Counter Party 217,023 00 1,898,772.05
Interest - Senior Lenders 1,328,165 70 12,709,664.15
Interest - Hedge Counter Party 7586029 773,771 64
4,760,028 40 36,325,783.59
Balance in hand 1,592.50 7,399.83




e e e et — e ——— = AT WY = % Ry Ve Sk me

Appendix B
Form 2.24B ~ Churchill Court Propco Limited

Rule 2.47 Forrm 2.248

The Insolvency Act 1888
Administrator's progress report

Name of Comparny Company number
Churchill Coutt Propco Limited 05416143
Inthe Court casa number
High Court of Justica, Chancery Division, 3246 of 2010
Compames Court
thlnprne ol court)
(0} Irvsen full We (a}
ramals) and Danie! R W Smith David J Dunckley
sodracales) of Grant Thomion UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
aaminGirstons) 30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
London London
EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU

administrators of lha ebove company sitach a progress report for the period
From T

@1 Inaen can (b} 7 September 2012 (bzguaaﬁma

Signed
Jont Adminsisator )
Dated _4 April 2014 "

—




Appendix B
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Churchill Court Propco Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to 06 March 2014

Period from Period from
07/09/13 to 06/03/14 19/04/10 to 06/03/14

RECEIPTS £ £
Loan - Bruchmen No 5 Linuted 55,139.69 475,925.55
Interest - Bruchmen No 5 Limited 30,925 74 233,635.93
86,065 43 709,561.48
PAYMENTS
Joint Administrators' Fees - 44,077.47
Legal Fees - 51,270.97
Law Debenture (1,83333) 4,466 67
Data Room Costs - 11317
Statutory Adverdising - 90.71
Professional Fees 916 44) 383333
Bordereaux - 533
Irrecoverable VAT (549 6%) 18,788 08
Loan - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited 58,439 14 353,279.82
Interest - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Linuted 30,925 75 233,63593
86,065 43 709,561 48

Balance in hand - -




Appendix B

Form 2.24B - Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited

Rule 2.47

(b5 bnser date

The Insolvency Act 1536

Form 2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Namn of Company Company number
Loyds Crown Chitteyn Limited 03484790
Inthe Couirt €ase number
High Court of Justice, Chencery Division, 3252 ct 2010
Companiea Court

{Rattnaeve of comt}
We (a}
Daniet R W Smuem Devid  Dunckley
Grant Thomton UK LLP Grant Thomtor: UK LLP
30 Finabury Squarm 30 Finstury Square
London tondon
EC2P ZvU BC2r 2YU

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From A To
(&) 7 September 2013 (/ (b & Mach 2014
Signed

o AGRVFESIFalor //)
Dated _4 Apni 2014




Appendix B

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

From 19 April 2010 to 06 March 2014

RECEIPTS

Loan - Crown Albany Care Limted
Loan - Chiltermn Care Holdings Limuted
Interest - Crown Albany Care Limuted
Interest - Chittem Care Holdings Limned

PAYMENTS

Jont Administrators' Fees

Legal Fees

Law Debenture

Statutory Advertising

Professional Fees

lerecoverable VAT

Loan - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited
Interest - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limuted

Balance in hand

Period from Period from
07/09/13 to 06/03/14 19/04/10 t0 06/03/14
£ £

95,789 67 612,711.01
(16,258 09) 37535535
49,148 31 394,206.92
000 36,763 63

128,679 89 1,419,041 96

- 21,079 60

- 42,675.79

- 4,466 67

- 90.71

- 3,83333

014 13,018 18
79,531 71 902,902 07
49,148 31 430,975 60
128.679 89 1,419,041.96




Appendix B

Form 2.24B - Loyds Propco Holdco Limited

Rule 2.47

{a) nacat As¥

podrays(ng) ok
admiriciratos(s)

(b)) it date:

The Insotvency Act 1888
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B

Nome ot Compony Company number
Loyds Propeo Holdeo Limied 03372289
Inthe Court ¢asé aumber
High Counrt of Justica, Chancery Division, 3251 of 2010
Compenies Court

(hull e:aerve of cowt)
We (a)
Daniel R W Smith Davis J Duncidey
Grart Thormion UK LLP Geant Thomton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbuty Square
London London
EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU

stminstrators of the sbove company attach a progeess repoit for the period

From i Ta

{b} 7 Septembers 2013 ﬂ Gmeunmzou

Sgped LAANA
Joint Admwustrator

Dated _4Apmzong




Appendix B
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Lovds Propco Holdco Limited
(In Adminis tration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to 06 March 2014

Period from Period from
07/09/13 to 06/03/14 19/04/10 to 06/03/14

RECEIPTS £ £

PAYMENTS

Balance in hand - -




Appendix B

Form 2.24B - Crown Albany Care Limited

Rule 2.47

{a) Insent A8
aama{x) and
suorwssies) of
adinimstratons)

(D) inatnt o

The Insolvency Act 1988

Administrator's progress report

Forrn 2.24B

Name of Company Cormpany numbar
Crown Albany Cars Limited 03854980
inthe Court case numbst
High Court of Justice, Chantery Division, 3243 of 2010
Companles Court

(ol npne of Cowal)
We (o)
Danisl R W Smith Darvidd J Duncidey
Gmant Thomton UK LEP Grant Thomton UK LLP
30 Fingbury Square 30 Finabury Square
London {ondon
EC2P 2YU £C2P 2YU

adminstrators of the abowe company sitach 8 progress report for e pariod

JFrom T
{b) ¥ Saptamber 2013 gb? March 2014
Signed
Gatsd 4 Apni 2014
~




Appendix B

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Crown Albany Care Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

From 19 April 2010 to 06 March 2014

RECEIPTS

Loan - Bruchmen No 6 Limmnted
Interest - Bruchmen No 6 Limited

PAYMENTS

Jont Admunistrators’ Fees

Legal Fees

Law Debenture

Data Room Costs

Statutory Advertising

Professional Fees

Bordereaux

Irrecoverable VAT

Loan - Loyds Crawn Chiltemn Linuted
Interest - Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited

Balance in hand

Period from Period from
07/09/13 to 06/03/14 19/04/10 t0 06/03/14
£ £

91,836 61 743,721.65
49,14831 394,206 92
140,984 92 1,137,928 57

- 44,742 05

- 57.550.69
(1,83333) 4,466 67

- 21004

- 90 71

(1,461 18) 3,833.33

- 9.39

(658.56) 20,107.26
95,789.67 612,711.01
49,148 32 394,206 92
140,984 92 1,137,928.57




Appendix B

B o P

JON— - ——

Form 2.24B - Chiltern Care Holdings Limited

Rula 2.47

{a) et I\

sddnos{es) of

(D) treeet i

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’'s progress report

Form 2.24B

Nama of Company Company number
Chiltem Garn Holdings UK Limed 3208752
Inthe Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwvision, xR4T of 2010
Companies Court

(full ea mw of COWD
We ()
Caniel R W Smith David ) Duncidoy
Grant Thomton UK LIP Grant Thormton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
London London
EC2P2YV EC2P 2YU

sdminstzators of the above company attach a progress repord for b penod

From

/

To

(b} 7 September 2013 ' th) 8 March 2014
A
sqnet WA AL
Joint Adminisiraios )
fiated 4 Api 2014
~




Appendix B

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Recelpts and Payments

Chiltern Care Holdings Limited

{In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

From 19 April 2010 to 06 March 2014

RECHIPTS

Loan - Bruchmen No 7 Limited
Interest - Bruchmen No 7 Lsnuted

PAYMENTS

Loan - Loyds Crown Chiltemn Limited
Interest - Loyds Crown Chiltern Limsted

Balance in hand

Period from Period from

07/09/13 to 06/03/14 19/04/10 to 06/03/14
£ £

(16,258 09) 375,355.35

000 36,768.68

(16,258 09) 412,124 03

(16,258.09) 375,355 35

000 36,768 68

(16,258 09) 412,124 03




Appendix B

Form 2.24B -

Rule 2.47

{3) et full
marneis) and
adreasies) of
admirvstratods)

{v) Wvert date

Loyds Propco No.2 Limited
Form 2.248

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Loyds Propoo No 2 Limnited 06403019
in the Courl case number
Hgh Court of Justica, Chancery Drvision, 3249 of 2010
Companles Court

(A naene of coart}
Via (a)
Daniel R W Smith Oavvid J Dunckley
Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thomton UX LLP
30 Finsbury Square 30 Finstury Bguare
London London
2P 2YY ECZP ZYU |

administrators of the above company attach o progress report for the perod

From To

{b) 7 Ssptember 2013 () B Masch 2014

Signed

Jaint Administrator
Datag 4 April 2014




Appendix B

Joint Administrators®’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Loyds Propco No. 2 Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

From 19 April 2010 to 06 March 2014

RECEWPTS

Loan - Bruchmen No 4 Limited
Interest - Bruchmen No 4 Limited

PAYMENTS

Jomt Administrators' Fees

Legal Fees

Law Debenture

Data Room Costs

Statutory Advertising

Professional Fees

Bordercaux

Irrecoverable VAT

Loan - Loyds Nursimg Homes UK Limuted
Interest - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited

Balance in hand

Period from Penod from
07/09/13 to 06/03/14 19/04/10 to 06/03/14
£ £
324,485 88 1,851,781.41
162,403 97 1,027,010.90
486,889 85 2,878,792 31
- 112,049 05
- 78,575 65
(1,83333) 4,466 67
- 428 45
- 9071
(4,216.92) 3,833.33
- 20.18
(1,209 76) 36,231.82
331,745 89 1,616,085 55
162,403 97 1,027,01090
486,889 85 2,878,792 31




Appendix B

Rule 2.47

{n} the full
RETRLs) wre)

{0} e gate

Loyds Propco No.1 Limited

U

Form 2.248B

The Insolvency Act 1886
Administrator’s progress report
Nama af Company Company mumbes
Loyds Prapso Né 1 Limited Q3yT2227
inthe Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancary Divison, 242 ot 2010
Companies Count

{iul oxmme of courl)
We (a)
Danuel R W Smith David J Cunckiay
Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thoenton UKLLP
20 Finsbury Square 30 Finstesy Square
London London
[Bericdagt] £c2P 2y

administrators of the sbove compady attach a progress report For the period
From /To

{t) 7 September 2013 (b) #Marchﬁnl

Signed X

Joint Admsnistrator >
Dated 4 April 2014

——




Appendix B

Joint Administrators® Ahstract of Receipts and Payments

Loyds Propeo No. 1 Limited

(In Administration}

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to 06 March 2014

RECEIPTS

Loan - Bruchmen No | Limited
Loan - Bruchmen No 2 Linuted
Loan - Bruchmen No 3 Linuted
Interest - Bruchmen No | Limied
Interest - Bruchmen No 2 Limited
Interest - Bruchmen No 3 Lauted

PAYMENTS

Jomnt Administrators’ Fees
Legal Fees

Law Debenture

Data Room Costs
Statutory Advertising
Professional Fees
Bordereaux

Insurance

Agents Fees
Irrecoverable VAT

Loan - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Linuted
Interest - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limuted

Balance in hand

Period from Period from
07/09/13 0 06/03/14 19/04/10 to D6/03/14
£ £
985,297 73 7,888,954 05
871,963 54 7,163,316 78
083,446.25 7.036,738 32
35899803 3,740,228.92
37766834 4,004,408.35
41738159 4,047,176.09
3,995,255 49 33,880,822 52
- 1,302,182 86
- 464,516 67
(5,500 01) 4,466 67
- 5,448 84
- 90 71
- 3,833.33
- 256 60
- 242 58
(47.080.45) 3,250 00
- 334,638 20
2,893,287.99 19,970,082 70
1,154,547.97 11,791,813 36
3.995,255.50 33,880,822 52
(0.01) {0.60)




Appendix B
Form 2.24B - Loyds CareCo UK Limited

Rule 2.47 Form 2.248

The Inseivency Act 1886
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Loyds Careco UK Limited 05298598
Inthe Court caze number
High Court of Justice, Chancesy Dmaion, 3237 of 2010
Companies Court
(fullmems of court)
(o) Mt 0 We ()
namets) ped DCaniel R W Smith David J Ouncidoy
sdoress{es) of Grant Thoraton UK LLP Grant Thomion UK LLP
adminairetots) 30 Finsbury Square 30 Finshury Squewrs
London Landan
EC2F 2YU EC2P 2YU

aaministrators of e above company atiach a progress report lor the penod

From t T

<]
(b et date {b} 7 September 2013 (ﬁua;\m:ou

Signed

- D
Dated 4 April 2014

v s




Appendix B
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Loyds Careco UK Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to 06 March 2014

Period from Period from
07/0%/13 10 06/03/14 19/04/10 to 06/03/1 4

RECEIPTS £ £

PAYMENTS

Balance in hand




Appendix C
Basls of Administrators' Remuneration

Introduction
The following information 1s provided in connection with the admunistrators’ remuncration
and disbursements in accordance with SIP ¢

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

An Overview of the Case and Narrative Description of Work Carried Out
Please refer to the main body of the report.

Time costs

All pariners and staff arc charged out at hourly rates appropnate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Detatls of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or commitices at the ume of fixing the basis of our fees  Support staff (ie secretanes, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the casce for the ume they work on 1t

From From From From
01/07/10  01/07/11  01/07/12 01/07/13
£ £ £ £
Partners up to 535 560 630 705
Managers up to 405 425 440 455
Admmistrators up to 2385 300 310 310
Assistants and support staff up to 195 205 210 210

Category 2 Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs limits or AA recomimended rates. VAT 1s added 1o
disbursement charges as necessary.

For your information, I provide a summary of my out of pocket expenses incurred in the
period from 7 September 2013 to 6 March 2014 below. Please note that this were not
necessanly paid 1n the period

£
Other Travel 390.95
Mileage 112.05
Courters 3149
Storage 061

53510




Appendix C

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 time costs analysis

_.a:_n 18 994'228'7  {0€ 009 9€ 696 08 Ta (1] L2 zeeeez b ete 5 290295 s0030'r_ looworess lrszeny mieL
9 86f SO TAT LOLET ¥ OTSIE T SER LT1 48 20 L] LS 586 S.03 ¥ 00T FESL:L] _380 Supesy
9L 807 3 ISR Ty Lidyrdd _e.un §r 2005 |seoL 9red'sn SZTaty 68 ¥e0'% {nsa nesty o uonEsrERy
traz DI SEL 0L LT T oIRE ova 00 0Z01 Loid 05 €9 2 —.W.ﬁo 0TH ;mﬂ. yuorielnsesy

= - povad sniery
11124 arots v2r 96 238 3448 pen (9] 26T Ye®4 S0 horos EoIZraL ¥ uoypaigy
e sel 0 LrL Ve ZZe0L srea e Yo I8 {sveete 83 Y82 LZBSHED hELrT ES9880P 20 ¢9 Bunnmy o OUS UOHRNIANWR Y
n__.-:m2< ) [all) 3 Ly ] ) 3 Y 3 SiH
[LiLYY JorRAsRWpY SAlENSNLY mlzuwy Jpe g
FLOZ Ywaep § o} vaunuiodde woy poued eyl 10} ew) perep|josus?)

Piy¥i] 50 048 0TE |94 099 08 5661 0 £ ot Tee'r we 5L y891zz orag 00'967°28 Tu..a mioy
cTasy 00°0:0 9% mﬁ 7] - - - o0azry Hal) COTSULE Joore Burpway,
|echer 00 095 04 fos oz 00 28 jozo 0000 ¥ L5 jorags 08 0069502 414 BETRY JOUCIESY

- - suoiedqsea

- - pousd wueik
sl 00 816 08 co v u 05 00 65 1241} Josasie 05 &% 05PN
8 8 el 14304 L) 00 £96} or 8 joeTre facty SZ L0v'e2 0% 58 _8 fiay] os 8 Bunar d pUy UORRIISRAWESY
n.«..-:«u_:._ T L S H 2 UH 7 o) ] _.:. ¥ L)

jelol Joinis|uiway anpznomy iaBave ey

102 yueyy 9 0] £107 Jequisides 2 woy poped oy Joj sy pejEPIOSUO]




Appendix D - An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to request additional Information from the
Administrators

Rule 2 48BA

If (a)wathin 21 days of recetpt of a progress report under Rule 2 47—

(1) a secured creditor, or
{(1)an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question), or

{b) with the permusston of the court upon an application made within that period of 21 days,
any unsccured creditor,

makes a request in writing to the administrator for furthet information about
remuneration or expenses {other than pre-administration costs) set out 1n a statement
required by Rule 2 47(1)(db} or (dc), the admunistrator muse, wathmn 14 days of recaipt of
the request, comply with paragraph (2).

{2) The admmistrator complies with this paragraph by etther (a)providing all of the
informauon ashed for, ot(b)so far as the admumstrator considers that(fythe tme or cost of
preparation of the information would be excessive, or

(i)disclosure of the mformaton would be prejudiaial to the conduct of the adminsstraton
or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamst any person, or

{ul)the administrator 15 subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the
information,

gving reasons for not providing all of the information

{3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of—

()the grving by the admnistrator of reasons for not providing all of the mformaton
asked fort, or

(b)the cxpary of the 14 days provided for in parageaph (1),

And the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

(#) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for 1n Rule 2109(1B) by such
further penod as the court thinks just ™




Appendix E - An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to challenge the Joint Administrators’ fees if
excessive

Rule 2 109

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with erther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the
court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders 1n paragraph (4)

(1A} Application may be made on the grounds that—

(a)the remuncranon charped by the admimstrator,

(b)the basis fixed for the administraror’s remuneranon under Rule 2 106, or
(c)expenses incurred by the admminustrator,

1s ot arc, n ail the circumstances, excessive or, i the case of an apphcation under sub-

paragraph (b), inappropnate.

{1B) The applicatton must, subject to any order of the couet undet Rule 2.48A(4), be made no
later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports
the charging of the remuneration or the incurning of the expenses m question (“the
relevant report™).

(2) The courr may, 1f it thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss 1t wathout a
heanng but st shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days' notrce,
upon receipt of which the applicant may requure the coutt to list the applicauon for a
without notice hearing If the applicanion s not dismussed, the coutrt shall fix a venue for
it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly.

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the admirustrator a nouce
stating the venue and accompanted by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the appheant intends to adduce m support of 1

{4 If the court constders the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of
the following orders—

(*)an order reducing the amount of remuncration which the administrator was enuded 1o
charge;

(b)an order fixing the basis of remuncrauon at a reduced rate or amount,

(c)an order changing the basts of remuneraton;

{d)an order that some or all of the remunerabion or expenses in question be treated as not
being expenses of the admirustration,

(c)an otder that the admimstrator or the administrator”s personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or cxpenses or such part of the
excess as the court may speafy,

and may make any other order that 1t thinks jusg; but an order under sub-paragraph (b) ot
(c) may be made only in respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant
report.




